144 1-94		- 1998
Ts	settings < ☆☆ ▼ 10087	
	ame of conveying party(ies):	rks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	Thomas J. Gretz	Name: Arlington Industries, Inc.
	LIOMAS G. Gretz	Internal Address:
ldd	ional name(a) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔾 Yes 😰	
3. N	ature of conveyance: MRD 10-29-98	
X	KAssignment   Merger	Street Address: <u>Stauffer Industrial Pa</u> rk
C	Security Agreement Change of Nam	
	1 Other	City: <u>Scranton</u> State: <u>PA ZIP; 1851</u> 7
	10/21/68	
Exi	cution Date: 10 (06 / 70	Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached?
•	Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers	B. Patent No.(s)
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville Jackson</u> Jr.	e attached?  Yes 21 No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total file (37 CFR 3.41)
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville Jackson</u> . Jr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total file (37 CFR 3.41)
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville Jackson</u> . Jr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total file (37 CFR 3.41)
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville Jackson</u> . Jr.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total file (37 CFR 3.41)
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville Jackson</u> . Jr.	S attached? I Yes I No
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville Jackson</u> . Jr. nternal Address:	S attached? I Yes I No
5.	Additional numbers Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Auzville_Jackson.Jr.</u> nternal Address:	e attached? I Yes El No  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fae (37 CFR 3.41)

PATENT REEL: 9557 FRAME: 0954

## ASSIGNMENT

FULL NAME(S) AND OF INVENTOR(S) WHEREAS: POST OFFICE ADDRESS(ES) (including Country)

> Thomas J. Gretz 1102 Oakmont Road Clarks Summit, PA 18411 USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)) have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention

## TITLE OF INVENTION

Snap In Cable Connector

For which an application for United States Letters Patent is being executed and filed concurrently herewith;

## WHEREAS:

Arlington Industries, Inc. Stauffer Industrial Park Scranton, PA 18517 U.S.A.

(Hereinafter referred to ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries. NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to each of said ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, reexamination, renewal, substitute, extension or reissue thereof

> PATENT REEL: 9557 FRAME: 0955

FULL NAME AND ADDRESS (including Country) OF ASSIGNEE (if a Corporation show state and identify state/Country of Corporation) or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full terms or terms of which the same may be granted; and authorize and request the Commission of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents or legal equivalents thereto, to issue same for this invention to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify as tot he same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments, or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I/We have hereunto set hand and signed on the date indicated.

## SIGNATURE(S)

The signature(s) must correspond with the name(s) of the inventor(s) above.

INVENTOR(S) AND ASSIGNOR(S): DATE SIGNED WITNESS(ES)

**RECORDED: 10/28/1998**